
 
 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Carole Jackson, Mark Last, 
Rich Lehmann, Ben J Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer, 
Paul Stephen, Angie Valls, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 12 February 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 373 – 379) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2027 
 

5 - 30 

6.   Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 - 2027 
 

31 - 58 

7.   Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and 
Sexual Entertainments Venues 
 

59 - 94 

8.   Report on the work of the Licensing Team 
 

95 - 106 

 
 
 
 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3941/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2019-Oct-2023%2019.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

Issued on Friday, 2 February 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk . To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 13th February 2024 

Report Title Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2027 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Team Leader 

 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the draft Street Trading Policy as set out as 
Appendix I to this report following an 8-week 
consultation 

2. To recommend to Policy and Resources Committee 
that the policy be approved and published 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At the Licensing Committee meeting of 19th October 2023, a draft Street Trading 

Policy under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 was approved for public consultation.  This report seeks approval from 
Members to endorse the draft Street Trading Policy so that it can be presented to 
full Council for formal adoption. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

a local authority may regulate street trading in their area.  Swale BC has adopted 
these provisions for the whole of its area and on 23rd July 2010 designated all 
streets in the area as ‘consent streets’. 

 
2.2 The effect of this designation
[...]
t 1982 and provided for in the Street 
Trading policy for Swale BC will be taken into account.  This will 
ensure a consistent approach is adopted.  Under the terms of the 
policy, every application will be considered on its own merits. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Normal data protection and privacy rules will apply. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Draft revision of the current Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2024 
– 2027 

• Appendix II: Consultation Evaluation Grid 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 4 

Page 8



   
 

1 
 

Swale Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

Street Trading Policy 

Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

  

Version 1.0 

 1 April 2024 

Next Scheduled Review:    1 April 2027 

 

All enquiries relating to this document should be sent to: 

Licensing 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent 
ME10 3HT 

 

licensing@swale.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk


   
 

2 
 

Issue & Review Register 

 

Summary of 
Changes 

Issue Number & 
Date 

 

Approved by 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 

All changes to this document are tracked using a different colour and/or marked with a 

vertical line at the side of the page. 

If amendments have been made, this will be redistributed to all named on the distribution list. 

Compiled by: Christina Hills 

Date:   

Approved by:  

Date:  

Changes and Corrections 

Any changes or corrections required should be notified in writing to:  

Licensing 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent 
ME10 3HT 
 
Or 
licensing@swale.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 10

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk


   
 

3 
 

Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2027 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Street Trading Local 
Policy Document 
 

1.  Legis
[...]
RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL 
 

Martyn Cassell, Swale BC Head of 
Environment & Leisure 
 

5. Application Procedure Could a paragraph be added within 
the main body of the policy, rather 
than in the conditions, to state that 
applicants should ensure that they 
make all efforts to ensure that any 
waste generated by the sale of food 
is disposed of properly, not just in 
the area of trading but in the wider 
locality 
 

Agreed. Additional paragraph 
inserted as point 5.5.6 which states 
"Applicants will be expected to 
demonstrate how, as far possible, 
they will ensure that waste and 
rubbish generated from their 
customers is disposed of 
responsibly, not only at the area of 
trading but in the wider locality.  
This can be by ensuring an adequate 
number of waste bins are provided 
and by signage to ask individuals to 
consider the environment and 
behave responsibly. 
 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 5 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 13th February 2023 

Report Title Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 - 2027 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft policy for consultation 
and advise on any relevant amendments  

2. Members to note the policy consultation process and 
to instruct officers to proceed with the consultation 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To present members with a draft revision of the current Swale BC Scrap Metal 

Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 – 2027 for Members comments prior to 
consultation. 

  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 revised the regulatory regime for the scrap 

metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 
 
2.2  The 2013 Act repealed the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime 

Act 2001, r
[...]
general public and other public bodies.  It also reinforces the Regulators Code 
when dealing with applications by promoting effective practice, and ensuring 
proportionate, consistent and targeted regulator activity, whilst also developing a 
transparent and effective dialogue and understanding between regulators and 
those we regulate. 

 
3.2 Although there is no statutory requirement to undertake a review of the policy 

 statement it is accepted best practice to review it at regular intervals to ensure 
 that policy remains up to date and relevant. It is generally recognised that a 
 period of 3 years is reasonable before a policy should be reviewed. Swale first 
 adopted a policy on 12th July 2018, the policy was reviewed in July 2021 and  
now needs to be reviewed again. 

 
3.6 As the policy is not a statutory requirement there is no need for it to be formally 

adopted by Council following consideration by Licensing Committee. 
 
3.7 The draft Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing policy is attached as Appendix I.  As 

there have been no changes to the legislation the policy remains unchanged from 
that previously adopted. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
1.1.1 The Council could choose not to have a policy on scrap metal dealers however to 

do so would be contrary to best practice and may lead to a lack of clarity on the 
application of the legislation. 

Page 32



 Page 3 of 5 

 
4.2  The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed policy; however 

 this would not accord with good governance, giving interested parties an 
 opportunity to consider the proposed policy and make any representations where 
 they consider that changes might be made before adoption. 

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 A consultation period of 6 weeks is proposed to run between 4th March 2024 and 
 26th April 2024. Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
 Council’s website and in local newspapers and where appropriate by email and 
 post. The r
[...]
ut a licence (level 5) 
 

• Section 8 – Failure to notify the authority of any changes to details given with the 
application (level 3) 

 

• Section 10 – Failure to display a site licence or collectors licence (level 3) 
 

• Section 11(6) – Receiving scrap metal without verifying a person’s name and 
address (level 3) 

 

• Section 11 (7) – Delivering scrap metal to a dealer and giving false details (level 3) 
 

• Section 12 (6) – Buying scrap metal for cash (level 5) 
 

• Section 13 – Failure to keep records regarding receipt of metal (level 5) 
 

• Section 14 – Failure to keep records regarding disposal of metal (level 5) 
 

• Section 15(1) – Failure to keep records which all the information and the scrap metal 
to be identified by reference to one another (level 5) 

 

• Section 15(2) – Failure to keep a copy of documents used to verify  
 

• Section 15(3) – Failure to keep information and records for three years (level 5) 
 

• Section 16 – Obstruction to right of entry and failure to produce records (level 3) 
 

• Section 17 – Where and offence under this Act is committed by a body corporate 
and it is proved – 

 

(a) To have been committed with the consent or connivance of a director, manager, 
secretary or other similar officer; or 
 

(b) To be attributable to any neglect on the part of any such individual, the individual 
as well as the body corporate is guilty of the offence and is liable to be 
proceeded against and punished accordingly. 

where the affairs of a body corporate are managed by its members, subsection (1) 

applies in relation to the acts and omissions of a member in connection with that 

management as if the member were a director of the body corporate. 

Levels of Fine: 

Level 1 - £200, Level 2 - £500, Level 3 - £1,000, Level 4 - £2,500, Level 5 - 

Unlimited 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 13th February 2024 

Report Title Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex 
Establishments and Sexual Entertainments Venues 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft policy for consultation 
and advise on any relevant amendments 

2. Members to note the consultation process as outlined 
and to instruct officers to proceed with the same 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new draft Sex 

Establishments and Sexual Entertainments policy which requires Members 
comments and approval prior to formal public consultation. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The powers the Council has to regulate sex establishments are contained in 

Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  In 
order to use these powers a local authority has to adopt them through a 
prescribed process.  Swale formally adopted the provisions in January 1983. 

 
2.2 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
 establishment called “sexual entertainment venues”.  In order to implement this 
 change a local authority has to adopt the legislation although it is not mandatory.  
 Swale chose to adopt the provisions on 23 November 2010, and they became 
 effective as of 1 December 2010. 
 
2.3 There are no sex establishment premises, sex shops or sexual entertainments 

venues in the borough.  
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 There is no statutory requirement to have a licensing policy for sex 

establishments and sexual entertainments venues, however it can be considered 
to be best practice.  A modern, effective policy document ensures that the trade 
and public alike have a document that fully explains the elements of the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

regulatory process which includes the principles to be applied 
[...]
 interest objective 
iv) clear and unambiguous 
v) objective 
vi) made public in advance 
vii) transparent and accessible 

 

1.11 The Council sees the licensing process as an integral part of its approach to 
achieving its strategic and corporate objectives which encompasses the visionary 
goals contained within the Council’s Corporate Plan Council - Corporate Plan 
(swale.gov.uk)  
 

2. Policy 
 
2.1 The purpose of this policy is to: 

 
a) Set out the expectations of the local authority in meeting the requirements 

of the legislation 
b) Provide guidance on the process for making an application and the process 

the Council will follow in considering and determining an application. 
c) Assist any persons making representations in respect of an application to 

make properly directed and evidenced representations. 

 
2.2 Notwithstanding this policy, each application will be assessed on its individual 

merit and granted or refused purely on that merit. Whilst this policy will set out the 
broad scope of expectations, it should not be seen as restricting or predetermining 

Page 71

https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/publications/council/corporate-plan
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/publications/council/corporate-plan


 

3 
 

the outcome of any application or representation in respect of the licensing of any 
premises. 

 
3. Functions 
 
3.1 Under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, local authorities may 

arrange for the discharge of these responsibilities by a committee or sub-
committee of the appropriate authority. 

 
3.2 This authority delegates its functions to those who sit on its Licensing Committee, 

or a sub- committee appointed for the purpose, with the exception of a renewal of 
a licence to which no objections are received, which will be delegated to officers 
as set out in the Council’s constitution. 

 
4. Consultations 
 
4.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 is not prescriptive about how local authorities 

sho
[...]
ons is usually the same day or at the latest the day after. All applications 
that have statutory timescales which include processing an application on the day 
of receipt are complied with 100% of the time. Where applications require a 
consultation period, licences are issued immediately after the expiration of that 
timeframe unless there are representations made against them which require a 
hearing 

 
2.14  A summary of the numbers of different licences and processes undertaken by the 

 licensing team during 2023 is attached as Appendix I. 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 During 2024 there are number of policies which will require being presented to 

Licensing Committee for consideration and updated in a timely manner, after 
public consultation exercises have been conducted 
 

Page 97



 

3.2 Also, during the coming year our aim is to increase the number of pro-active 
inspections that we carry out. The purpose of these inspections is to alert licence 
holders to any breaches of their licence or offences contrary to the Licensing Act 
2003 and to make them aware of best practices. This approach does improve 
self-regulation and compliance but the potential of a review application or a 
prosecution of those who fail to comply with the Act, or their licence conditions 
remains an option.  
 

3.3 Recent focus for inspections has been on convenience stores, and will continue 
to be so, as it is these premises that are generally found to have a higher rate of 
non-compliance.  Both the licensing authority and the Police have already been 
increasing checks at these types of premises. We have also received some 
training from Trading Standards around the issue of illegal vapes and will use our 
inspection process to feed back to them where we have concerns. 

 
3.4 The risk of a review of a premises licence continues to be the most effective 

deterrent to club and premises licence holders. 
 
3.5 Taxi driver licences are issued on a 3 yearly cycle with the majority of
[...]
40 candidates passed the SKT in 2023, 10 more than in 2022 a 33% 

increase and a 150% increase on 2019 

 Road 
Signs 

Highwa
y Code 

 

Safegu
arding 

Area 
Routes 

Swale 
Policy 

Generic 
Policy 

Places Numer
acy 

Total 
fails in 
each 
section 

50 48 37 34 33 27 19 5 

% fails 
in each 
section 
(as a % 
of total 
failed 
tests) 

56% 54% 42% 38% 37% 30% 21% 7% 

Page 104



  APPENDIX I 
 

• 29 of the 40 candidates who passed the SKT in 2023 have completed the 

application process and been issued with a Licence. 7 of those who have 

not yet competed the application process passed the SKT in the last 

quarter of the year. 

• Of the 40 candidates who passed the SKT in 2023 the below table shows 

how many took and passed the test in which area 

Area Routes FAV SHE SIT 

Candidates 12 21 39 

Passes 9 14 16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2027
	Appendix I
	Appendix II

	6 Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 - 2027
	Scrap Metal Appendix I - Policy V2

	7 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainments Venues
	Sex establishments Appendix I - policy

	8 Report on the work of the Licensing Team
	Annual report Appendix I




Minutes of the meeting


- 433 - 

 

Licensing Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 13 February 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.35 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Tara Noe, 
Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer, Paul Stephen, Angie Valls, Karen Watson (Substitute for 
Councillor Carole Jackson), Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Chris Hills, Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Thomas and Helen 
Ward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Carole Jackson and Lee-Anne Moore. 
 

624 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

625 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 October 2023 (Minte Nos. 373 – 379) were taken 
as read, signed and approved by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

626 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

627 Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2027 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which sought approval of the draft 
Street Trading Policy, set out at Appendix I of the report, under Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, following the public consultation as 
set out in the agenda papers. 
 
A Member spoke in support of the proposed minor amendments to the policy, as set out 
in Appendix II of the report. 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless moved the recommendations, and these were seconded and 
agreed by Members. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(1) That the draft Street Trading Policy, as set out in Appendix I of the report, 

including the addition as set out in Appendix II of the report, following the 8-
week consultation be approved. 

(2) That the draft Street Trading Policy be approved and published. 
 

628 Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 - 2027 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
 

- 434 - 

The Chair invited Members to make comments, and the following amendments to the 
draft Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 – 2027 were raised: 
 

• Considered that the content table on page 40 of the report needed to be 
amended to refer to page numbers, not the section number as stated; and 

• could paragraph 1.1 on page 41 of the report be updated as it was the same 
wording as the 2018 policy?. 

 
The Licensing Team Leader agreed that the policy would be updated as requested. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Officer said that the Council’s 
Environmental Response team would be responsible for enforcing the policy under 
environmental legislation, and the licensing team would be responsible for enforcement 
of site licences.  With reference to paragraphs 4.8 and 4.9 of the draft policy, the Lawyer 
(Contentious) explained that paragraph 4.9 contained a presumption to refuse which 
was a stronger position to take than paragraph 4.8 which made reference to giving 
particular relevance to those enforcement measures listed.  The Licensing Team Leader 
explained that the policy was a ‘lift’ from the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 
Councillor Rich Lehmann moved the recommendations, and these were seconded and 
agreed by Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 – 2027 be amended 

as minuted. 
(2) That the draft Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 2024 -2027 be noted, and 

officers proceed with the consultation. 
 

629 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments and Sexual 
Entertainments Venues 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting moved the following amendment: That following the public 
consultation, and subject to the being no significant amendments, the relevant officers 
be given delegated authority to send the draft Sex Establishments and Sexual 
Entertainments Policy straight to the Policy and Resources Committee for consideration.  
This was seconded and agreed by Members. 
  
Councillor Tom Nundy moved the recommendations, and these were seconded and 
agreed by Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainments Policy 

consultation goes ahead. 
(2) That the consultation process as outlined be noted, and officers proceed 

with the same. 
(3) That following the public consultation, and subject to their being no 

significant amendments or comments, the relevant officers be given 
delegated authority to send the draft Sex Establishments and Sexual 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
 

- 435 - 

Entertainments Policy straight to the Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration.  

 
630 Report on the work of the Licensing Team 

 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments. 
 
In response to questions from a Member, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the 
licensing team was now at full capacity and therefore able to be more proactive in 
inspecting premises.  She spoke about an enforcement case involving the sale of illegal 
vapes and as a result of that case officers had received training from Trading Standards 
on what to look out for in respect of illegal vapes.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


